

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

CINDY MAXWELL, Personal Representative of the Estate of  
EDMOND BROWN, Deceased, and MARILOU BROWN,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

BRAND INSULATIONS, INC. and PARSONS GOVERNMENT SERVICES, INC.,

Defendants/Respondents.

---

**PLAINTIFFS'/APPELLANTS' APPEAL**

---

Lin Thunder, OR Bar No. 124781  
*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*  
Kelly L. Battley, WSBA No. 53071  
MAUNE RAICHLE HARTLEY  
FRENCH & MUDD LLC  
80 SE Madison Street, Suite 310  
Portland, OR 97214  
Phone: (800) 358-5922  
Fax: (314) 241-4838  
Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellants

AND

Brian D. Weinstein, WSBA No. 24497  
Alexandra B. Caggiano, WSBA No. 47862  
WEINSTEIN CAGGIANO PLLC  
601 Union Street, Suite 2420  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
Phone: (206) 508-7070  
Fax: (206) 237-8650  
Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellants

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR .....	1
A. Assignment of Error .....	1
B. Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
IV. ARGUMENT .....	11
A. Standard of Review .....	11
B. The Washington Legislature intended courts to construe RCW 4.16.300 <i>et seq.</i> narrowly and for a limited purpose: to protect builders from others’ subsequent negligence.....	12
C. RCW 4.16.300 <i>et seq.</i> is ambiguous because it does not define “improvement upon real property.” Mandatory authority interpreting the term is clear it does not include insulation and gaskets because they are accoutrements to the manufacturing process.....	17
D. Parsons and Brand’s sale and supply of insulation and gaskets are not protected by RCW 4.16.300 <i>et seq.</i> .....	25
E. Summary judgment was inappropriate because neither Parsons nor Brand offered any evidence showing the work they performed at Cherry Point was regulated under RCW 18.08.310, 18.27.020, 18.43.040, 18.96.020, or 19.28.041. ....	29
V. CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Buttz v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 557 N.W.2d 90 (Iowa 1996).....	21
<i>Brandes v. Kaiser Gypsum Company, Inc.</i> , et al., Case No. 14-2-21662-9 SEA .....	7, 20, 27
<i>Condit v. Lewis Refrigeration Co.</i> , 101 Wn.2d 106, 676 P.2d 466 (1984) .....	17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 26
<i>Covington v. W.R. Grace Co., Inc.</i> , 952 P.2d 1105 (Wyo. S.Ct. 1998) .....	21
<i>Ehlert v. Brand Insulations, Inc.</i> , No. 70309-9-I, 2014 Wn. App. LEXIS 2239, (Wash. App. Aug. 25, 2014) (unpublished).....	9
<i>Estate of Brandes v. Brand Insulations, Inc.</i> , No. 73748-1-I, 2017 Wash. App. LEXIS 234 (Wash. App. Jan. 23, 2017) (unpublished).....	7, 20
<i>Gill v. Evansville Sheet Metal Works, Inc.</i> , 970 N.E.2d 633 (Ind. 2012).....	21
<i>Hash v. Children's Orthopedic Hospital and Medical Center</i> , 110 Wn.2d 912, 757 P.2d 507 (1988) .....	11
<i>Heath v. Uraga</i> , 106 Wn. App. 506, 24 P.3d 413 (2001) .....	11
<i>Hope v. Larry's Markets</i> , 108 Wn. App. 185, 29 P.3d 1268 (2001) .....	11
<i>Jameson v. Saberhagen</i> , Case No. 02-2-01069-8 .....	7, 20, 24
<i>Jones v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 48 Wn. App. 894, 741 P.2d 75 (1987) .....	15, 16
<i>Pfeifer v. City of Bellingham</i> , 112 Wn.2d 562, 772 P.2d 1018 (1989).....	16, 25, 26, 28

<i>Pinneo v. Stevens, Pass, Inc.</i> , 14 Wn. App. 848, 545 P.2d 1207 (1976) .....	19
<i>Smith v. Showalter</i> , 47 Wn. App. 245, 734 P.2d 928 (1987) .....	13, 14
<i>State Farm v. W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</i> , 24 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	21
<i>Stokes v. Bally's Pacwest, Inc.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 442, 54 P.3d 161 (2002) .....	11
<i>Sundberg v. ACandS, Inc.</i> , et al, Case No. 99-2-21756-0 SEA .....	7, 20, 27
<i>Whatcom County v. City of Bellingham</i> , 128 Wn.2d 537, 909 P.2d 1303 (1996) .....	16
<i>Willis v. Raymark Industries, Inc.</i> , 905 F.2d 793 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	21
<i>Yakima Fruit &amp; Cold Storage Co. v. Central Heating &amp; Plumbing Co.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 528, 503 P.2d 108 (1972) .....	19
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989) .....	11

**Statutes**

CR 56 .....	11
RCW 4.16.300 .....	4, 14, 23, 29
RCW 4.16.300 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 2, 3, 5, 10, 11, 12, 15, 17, 19, 25, 29
RCW 4.16.300 (1967).....	14
RCW 4.16.300 (1986).....	14
RCW 4.16.300 (2004).....	14
RCW 4.16.310 .....	4
RCW 4.16.320 .....	4, 14
RCW 4.16.326 .....	11
RCW 18.08.310 .....	2, 4, 9, 29

RCW 18.27.020 .....	2, 4, 9, 29
RCW 18.43.040 .....	2, 4, 9, 29
RCW 18.96.020 .....	2, 4, 9, 29
RCW 19.28.041 .....	2, 4, 9, 29
